compose.kerala.gov.in egazette.kerala.gov.in printing.kerala.gov.in



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 2012-09-05 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

കേരള സർക്കാർ GOVERNMENT OF KERALA കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ചൊവ്വ, 2023 നവംബർ 21

Tuesday, 21st November 2023

<u>1199 വൃശ്വികം 5</u> 5th Vrischikam 1199

> വാല്യം 12 Vol. XII

<u>1945 കാർത്തികം 30</u> 30th Karthika 1945

> നമ്പർ No. } 47

Part III

Bar Council of Kerala

© കേരള സർക്കാർ GOVERNMENT OF KERALA 2023



BAR COUNCIL OF KERALA

NOTICE

UNDER RULE 4 (1) PART III, CHAPTER 1 OF THE BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA RULES

No. KBC/ELECTION/1/2023.

It is hereby notified that for the purpose of preparing final Electoral Roll in accordance with Rules 2 & 3 of Chapter 1, Part III of the Rules framed by the Bar Council of India under sections 3(4), 10B, 15(2)(a), 49 (1)(a) and (ab) of the Advocates Act, 1961, for the next Election of Members to this Council, the particulars as to any of the disqualifications as referred to in clauses (a) to (i) of Rule 2 shall be furnished by an advocate who has incurred them to the State Council on or before 30-11-2023.

JOSEPH JOHN,

Honorary Secretary.

Rule 2, Chapter I, Part III of the Bar Council of India Rules, is re-produced hereunder:

Rule 2:

The name of an advocate appearing in the State Roll shall not be on the Electoral Roll, if on information received or obtained by the State Bar Council concerned on the basis of which it is statisfied that-

- (a) his name has at any time been removed;
- (b) he has been suspended from practice, provided that his disqualification shall operate only for a period of five years from the date of the expiry of the period of suspension;
- (c) he is an undischarged insolvent;
- (d) he has been found guilty of an election offence in regard to an election to the State Council by an election tribunal, provided however, that such disqualification shall not operate beyond the election next following after such finding has been made;
- (e) he is convicted by a competent court for an offence involving moral turpitude, provided that this disqualification shall cease to have effect after a period of two years has elapsed since his release;
- (f) he is in full-time service or is in such part-time business or other vocation not permitted in the case of practising advocates by the rules either of the State Council concerned or the Council;
- (g) he has intimated voluntary suspension of practice and has not given intimation of resumption of practice;



17th November 2023.

- (h) if he has not paid the subscription under Rule 40 Chapter II, Part VI of the Rules and obtained receipt from the State Bar Council;
- (i) he has incurred any disqualification mentioned in the Act or the rules made thereunder;
- (j) [his name has been included in the list of non-practicing advocates published under Rule 20.4 of the Bar Council of India Certificate of Practice and Renewal Rules, 2014.
- *Explanation:*—(1) These amendments shall be applicable only in the cases where the Bar Council of India Certificate of Practice and Renewal Rules, 2014 apply.]
 - (2) If an advocate who has incurred any disqualification as referred to in Rule 2 and does not furnish details about it as required in the notice under Rule 4 of these rules within the time specified shall be deemed to have committed an act of other misconduct as referred to in Section 35(1) of the Act.

BAR COUNCIL OF KERALA

(Proforma to be furnished to the Bar Council)

- 1. Number on the State Roll (Roll Number)
- 2. Name of the Advocate as on the Roll: (in block letters)
- 3. (a) Address of the Advocate (as on the State Roll)
 - (b) Present Address:
- 4. (a) Have you incurred any of the disqualifications mentioned in Rule 2 of Chapter 1, Part III of the Rules of the Bar Council of India ?
- 5. Are you a member of any Bar Association? (if so give the name)
- 6. Where do you intend to cast your vote ?

I hereby declare and affirm that the foregoing statements are true to my knowledge and I have not concealed anything thereto.

Date:

Signature in full

PUBLISHED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF GOVERNMENT PRESSES AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, 2023